
 

 

 
 

Issued Date Not Specified 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 24 September 2009 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 1, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Cummins (Chair) 
HM Patel (Vice-Chair) 
Butt 
 

Dunn 
HB Patel 
John 
 

Pagnamenta 
Detre 
Beswick 
 

 
 
For further information contact: Jonathan Howard, Democratic Services Officer 
0208 937 1362  jonathan.howard@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Statement of accounts 2008/09 Annual governance report  
 

1 - 46 

 Under the Council’s Constitution, the General Purposes Committee has 
responsibility for approving the accounts, which it did on 30th June 2009.  
The Audit Committee, however, has responsibility for reviewing the 
annual statement of accounts to ensure that appropriate accounting 
policies have been followed and, where required, that concerns arising 
from the financial statements or from the audit are brought to the attention 
of the Council.  
 

 

 Ward Affected:  Contact Officer: Duncan McLeod, Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1424  

   duncan.mcleod@brent.gov.uk  

6 First Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10  
 

47 - 106 

 This report sets out a summary of the work of Internal Audit for the period 
from 1 April 2009 to 31st August 2009.  The attached report provides 
further details of this together with the assurance ratings and priority 1 
recommendations of those audits for which the final reports have been 
issued since the start of the financial year.  
 

 

 Ward Affected:  Contact Officer: Duncan McLeod, Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1424  

   duncan.mcleod@brent.gov.uk  



 

3 
 

7 Treasury Management - Select Committee report on local authority 
investments in Icelandic banks  

 

107 - 
126 

 This report looks at developments since the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee. In particular, the House of Commons Select Committee has 
reported on the lessons to be learnt from the collapse of Icelandic banks 
with which local authorities had deposits.  
 

 

 Ward Affected:  Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs  

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1472  

   martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk  

8 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

9 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee is scheduled to be 
held on Thursday, 17th December 2009. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

MG\Reports\2009\09-09-24 – Audit Committee ISA 260 report 
 

 
Audit Committee 

Thursday 24th September 2009 

Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources 

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Report Title: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2008/09 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

 
Forward Plan Ref:   
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Under the Council’s Constitution, the General Purposes Committee has 

responsibility for approving the accounts, which it did on 30th June 2009.  The 
Audit Committee, however, has responsibility for reviewing the annual 
statement of accounts to ensure that appropriate accounting policies have 
been followed and, where required, that concerns arising from the financial 
statements or from the audit are brought to the attention of the Council.  

 
1.2 The basis for this consideration is the Annual Governance Report which the 

Council’s external auditors, the Audit Commission, produce following 
completion of the audit of accounts.   The report is intended to identify any 
unadjusted mis-statements or material weaknesses in controls identified 
during the audit work. 
 

1.3 A separate Annual Governance Report has been produced for the Pension 
Fund accounts. This will be considered by the Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
at its meeting on 24 September and any comments from that Sub-Committee 
will be reported to this Committee. However the responsibility for formally 
responding to the issues arising from the audit of the Pension Fund accounts 
rests with this Committee.    
 

1.4 The Audit Commission are in the process of completing the audit of the 
2008/09 accounts and the draft Annual Governance Reports, reflecting the 
current position, are attached to this report. Representatives from the Audit 
Commission will attend the meeting to provide an update on the audit and 
respond to any matters raised by the Committee.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to: 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

MG\Reports\2009\09-09-24 – Audit Committee ISA 260 report 
 

2.1 Consider the Annual Governance Reports from the Audit Commission and the 
letter of representations to the Audit Commission  

 
2.2 Consider the accounting policies that have been followed and decide whether 

any issues arising from the financial statements and the audit need to be 
brought to the attention of Full Council. 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 From the 2002/03 financial year onwards auditors were required to produce a 

report notifying members of any unadjusted mis-statements or material 
weaknesses in controls identified during their audit work.  This requirement 
was partly prompted by the strengthening of accounting and audit standards 
after the “Enron Affair”.  The aim was to ensure transparency of process to 
those with a responsibility for the accounts.   

 
3.2 This is the third year that the Audit Committee has been responsible for 

examining the external auditors’ report on issues arising from the audit of the 
accounts.  Prior to 2006/07 this report was received by General Purposes 
Committee.  Audit Committee can review the accounts to consider whether 
appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are 
concerns arising from the financial statements or from the audit that need to 
be brought to the attention of the Council. 

 
3.3 Members should note that each year there is a statutory 20 day period for 

public inspection of the accounts.  The public can inspect and make copies of 
the accounts and all books, deeds, contracts, bills, vouchers and receipts 
related to them.  This excludes personal information such as staff salaries.  
The 20 days for public inspection of the 2008/09 accounts were from 29th July 
to 25th August 2009 inclusive.  No members of the public asked to inspect the 
2008/09 accounts during the statutory period. 

 
3.4 At the time of writing this report the Audit Commission has substantially 

completed its audit of the accounts. The draft Annual Governance
[...]
ragraph 14.  In addition, further non-trivial changes were 
made, these are summarised in appendix 2. 

Use of resources 

5 I propose issuing a conclusion that the Council's arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources are adequate. 

Audit Fees 

6 The total indicative fee set in my 2008/09 Audit Plan issued in May 2009 was 
£441,500.  The actual fee charged is yet to be determined, however it is likely to be 
higher than originally planned due to additional detailed audit work required at a 
departmental level to complete our audit of the Council’s financial statements.  This 
arose because of the complexity of the Council’s general ledger systems and the 
consequential impact on the Council’s audit trails and on our testing strategy. 

Table 1 Audit fee for 2008/09 

Audit area  Actual fee  

2008/09

(£000s)

Proposed fee  

2008/09

(£000s)

Audit fee TBD 441,500

TBD = to be determined.  We will assess the overall impact of the additional work we have 
carried out on our audit fee once the audit has been completed and report this to the Audit 
Committee.

Pension Fund 

7 A separate Pension Fund Annual Governance Report was taken to the Pension Fund 
Sub-Committee on 24 September 2009. This was so that the issues arising from the 
audit of the Pension Fund could be discussed with those who are best placed to take 
action on the issues identified. 

8 The Audit Committee remain, however, ‘Those Charged with Governance’ for the 
financial statements which include the Pension Fund statements. The Pension Fund 
AGR should therefore be considered alongside this report, but with the assurance that 
the Superannuation Investments Committee has already reviewed this. 

9 My audit opinion at Appendix 1 in this report covers the main statements, inclusive of 
the Pension Fund statements.

Page 9



Next steps 

Brent London Borough Council  6

Next steps 
This report identifies the key messages that you should consider before
[...]
:  Chief Executive 

Date  ………………………… 

Signed  ………………………… 

Name  Councillor Cummins 

Position:  Chair of the Audit Committee 

Date  ………………………… 

Page 44



A
p

p
en

d
ix

 3
 –

 D
ra

ft
 le

tt
er

 o
f 

re
p

re
se

n
ta

ti
o

n

17
  

 L
on

do
n 

B
or

ou
gh

 o
f B

re
nt

 P
en

si
on

 F
un

d 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 
Audit Committee 

24th September 2009 

Report from the Director of Finance 
and Corporate Resources 

 
For Information  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

  

Report Title: 1st Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report sets out a summary of the work of Internal Audit for the period from 
1 April 2009 to 31st August 2009.  The attached report provides further details 
of this together with the assurance ratings and priority 1 recommendations of 
those audits for which the final reports have been issued since the start of the 
financial year.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Audit Committee note the progress made in achieving the 2009/10 
Internal Audit Plan and the proposals for the future audit arrangements for 
foundation schools. 

3. Detail 

3.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2009/101 comprises 1211 days, of which 951are 
allocated to Deloitte Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Limited, and 260 to 
the in-house team.  Of the total, 45 days were carried forward from 2008/09 to 
assist with the completion of Financial Management Standards in Schools 
(FMSiS) assessments in the primary schools , as previously agreed by the 
Audit Committee. 

3.2. At the end of August 2009 , a total of 474 days had been delivered against the 
overall Plan, made up of 370 Deloitte days and 104 in-house days.  This 
represents 39% of the Plan and is a significant improvement to the position at 
the same time last year, at which point 351 days had been completed, 
respresenting 28% of the Plan. 

3.3. In terms of the profile for 2009/10, in so far as it had been possible to allocate 
audits to a specific quarter prior to the start of the year, the majority of these 

Agenda Item 6

Page 47



 
2 

have been progressed as planned.  Specific target percentages were not 
agreed for each quarter given that it had not been possible to profile all audits. 
Appendix 1 sets out the progress in detail. 

3.4. As was the case in 2008/09, a significant amount of time has been spent in 
the year to date on undertaking further FMSIS assessments in the primary 
schools. The deadline for having all primary schools assessed is 31st March 
2010.  In addition, work has continued with Education Finance to strengthen 
common control weaknesses within schools, identified as part of the 
assessments.  A key area of focus has been in relation to budget monitoring. 
Currently, the team is on target to assess all primary schools by the 31 March 
2010 deadline, although this is dependent upon each of the schools being 
ready for their scheduled assessments. 

3.5. In addition to the Schools, a wide range of systems audits and IT audits has 
been undertaken together with verification work in respect of the Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) Stretch Targets and the Supporting People Programme 
(SPP) Grant. Contract audit work has also been undertaken with Brent 
Housing Partnership (BHP) and is being planned in relation to the construction 
of the Civic Centre. Internal audit input has also been provided regarding the 
development of a project management framework for the Council. 

3.6. Members will be aware of the concerns about financial management in one of 
the foundation schools in the borough. Until now, the council has relied upon 
the work of external audit contractors in providing assurance on the controls 
within foundation schools. This has been the case since the inception of 
foundation status when these schools were given the freedom to select their 
own internal audit provider and to contract independently with that provider. 
The council’s requirements were that these audit reports were copied to the 
Audit and Investigation where they were reviewed for adequacy. In light of the 
problems now found in one foundation school, which were not picked up by 
the schools audit contractor, the Head of Audit considered, in his annual report 
to the Council, that this mechanism was no longer adequate. The internal 
audit of foundation schools has been brought back under the direct control of 
the Audit and Investigation Team and all of these schools are now covered 
within the council’s internal audit plan. 

3.7. This new approach has meant negotiation with foundation heads, who have 
previously enjoyed autonomy over this aspect of financial control and some 
were reluctant to agree to the change. This is, perhaps, understandable given 
they have not been visited by council auditors for a number of years and the 
nature of internal audit coverage is somewhat different from that undertaken 
by external contractors. That said, the council is unable to charge foundation 
schools for internal audit services and, therefore, there will be a direct financial 
saving to each school as they no longer need to pay for an external provider. 
All foundation heads, via the head teachers forum, have agreed to this new 
approach. 

3.8. There is, however, an impact on the audit plan. No new resources are 
available to undertake this work, which has to be subsumed within the 1,211 
audit days. There were 13 secondary foundation schools to be added to the 

Page 48



 
3 

plan. These are large operations and require an estimated 10 to 12 days of 
coverage, particularly given the added risks due to lack of previous internal 
audit coverage. Six schools have been brought into the 2009/10 plan, 
including John Kelly Boys and Girls, which was audited for the purposes of 
transfer from foundation status to an academy in September 2009. John Kelly 
Boys and Girls will no longer fall under local authority responsibility from 
September 2009, leaving 11 secondary schools to be covered in the future. 
Seven schools will be audited as part of the 2010/11 plan. The frequency of 
future audits will be determined by a risk assessment following the first audit. 

3.9. A more detailed summary of progess and key findings from our work is 
provided in appendix 1.  

 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1. None 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1. None 

6. Diversity Implications 

6.1. None 
 
 

7. Background Papers 
 

1. REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE – INTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN FOR 2009-10, Audit Committee –18th June 2009. 
 

8. Contact Officer Details 
 
Simon Lane, Head of Audit & Investigations, Room 1, Town Hall Annexe. 
Telephone – 020 8937 1260 
 

Duncan McLeod 
Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit  
Progress Report 2009/10 
London Borough of Brent 

September 2009 
 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 51



 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2009/10 – London Borough of Brent – September 2009 

 

Contents               Page No 
 
 

Executive Summary 1 
Detailed summary of work undertaken 5 
Follow-Up of 2008/09 & Outstanding 2007/08 Recommendations 20 
Customer Satisfaction 21 
Appendix A – Audit Team and Contact Details 22 
Appendix B – Progress Against 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan 23 
 

 

P
age 52



 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2009/10– London Borough of Brent – September 2009       1 

Executive Summary  

Introduction This report sets out a summary of the work completed against the 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan for the 
financial year to date. 
In the report, a summary is provided of the main findings from each audit together with the assurance 
ratings for each one. Please note that this summary and assurance rating is only reported on once the 
individual audit reports have been finalised. Also shown are draft reports which have been issued and 
are in the process of being agreed with management, or where audit fieldwork 
[...]



 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2009/10– London Borough of Brent – September 2009       2 

Summary of Work 
Undertaken 

As was the case in 2008/09, a significant amount of time has been spent in the year to date on 
undertaking further FMSIS assessments in the primary schools, in order to progress towards the 
deadline of having all primary schools assessed by 31 March 2010. In addition, work has continued with 
Education Finance in order to help strengthen common control weaknesses identified as part of the 
assessments, so as to help ensure that the Council gains the maximum benefit from the perspective of 
the robustness of the internal controls in operation across the schools. A key area of focus has been in 
relation to budget monitoring and further developments for improving this aspect have been discussed 
with Education Finance. This input has been provided in such a way as to maintain audit independence 
whilst making a positive contribution to the strengthening of the overall control environment. 
Currently the team are on target to assess all primary schools by the 31 March 2010 deadline, although 
this continues to be dependent upon each of the schools being ready for their scheduled assessments. 
In addition to the Schools, a wide range of systems audits and IT audits has been undertaken, as well as 
verification work in respect of the Local Area Agreement (LAA) Stretch Targets and the Supporting 
People Programme (SPP) Grant. Contract audit work has also been undertaken with Brent Housing 
Partnership (BHP) and is being planned in relation to the construction of the Civic Centre. Initial audit 
input has been given regarding the development of a project management framework for the Council.  

 
Summary of 
Assurance 
Opinions and 
Direction of Travel 

For the work finalised against the 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan to date, a summary of the Assurance 
Opinions awarded is set out in the table below, together with a comparison to the 2008/09 and 200
[...]
 

In progress. 

 

TOTAL 128     

 

P
age 105



P
age 106

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Audit Committee 
24th September 2009 

Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources 

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Treasury Management – Select Committee report 
on Local Authority investments in Icelandic banks 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report looks at developments since the last meeting of the Audit 

Committee. In particular, the House of Commons Select Committee has 
reported on the lessons to be learnt from the collapse of Icelandic banks with 
which local authorities had deposits.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note and comment on the steps taken either previously 

or in response to the Select Committee report. 
 
3 DETAIL 
 
  

 SELECT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
3.1 In June 2009, the House of Commons Select Committee issued its report on 

Local Authority Investments in Icelandic Banks, looking at the lessons to be 
learnt from the collapse. The main conclusions and recommendations were:- 

 
a) There should not be further restrictions on how local authorities invest their 

balances, but the primary considerations should be security and liquidity, 
followed by yield. 

b) CIPFA should take steps to ensure that there are adequate levels of 
expertise and scrutiny within local authorities. 

c) Authorities should share expertise. 
d) There should be scrutiny through the Audit Committee of the local 

authority. Members of the Audit Committee should be properly trained and 
should consider the co-option of independent members with appropriate 
expertise. 

e) There should be appropriate use of credit ratings, with local authorities 
seeking further checks and economic intelligence. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 107



f) The use of treasury advisers, and their role, should be clarified. 
g) CIPFA should review its guidance on the Annual Investment Strategy, the 

use of advisers, and the use of credit ratings. 
h) The
[...]
4.75m in long-term debt. The repayment will both reduce costs 
and risks arising from making deposits with financial institutions. 

  
 Brent has also invested £22.8m with an external manager, Aberdeen Asset 

Manager, which has placed the fund in a mixture of certificates of deposit (CDs) 
and cash. The list of investments held by Aberdeen is as follows:- 

 
 Nationwide BS CD  2.1  2.21   23.06.09 
 RBOS CD   2.2  2.21   25.06.09 
 Alliance & Leics CD  1.8  2.29   06.08.09 
 BOS (Gov guarantee)  2.2  1.67   19/10/09 
 RBOS CD   2.0  2.39   25.11.09 
 Barclays Bank CD  2.6  2.39   30.11.09 
 Nationwide BS CD  2.2  2.39   30.11.09 
 Clydesdale Bank CD  2.4  2.39   02.12.09 
 Lloyds TSB CD   2.1  2.4   21.12.09 
 Lloyds TSB CD   1.0  2.3   04.02.10 
 Barclays Bank CD  1.5  2.32   25.02.10 
 Accrued interest  0.7    
     22.8 
 
 
 
 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Statement of accounts 2008/09 Annual governance report
	09-09-24 - Audit Committee Brent LBC 2008-2009 Annual Governance Report v0-5
	09-09-24 - Audit Committee Brent Council PF AGR 2008-09 v0-5 _2_

	6 First Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10
	09-09-24 - Audit Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report

	7 Treasury Management - Select Committee report on local authority investments in Icelandic banks



Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 24 September 2009 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Cummins (Chair), Councillor HM Patel (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Butt 
 

 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

 
None declared. 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2009 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

5. Statement of accounts 2008/09 Annual governance report  
 
Members received a report from Duncan McLeod (Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources) on the statement of accounts for the year 2008/09.  
 
Duncan McLeod explained that the full statement of accounts and the Pension 
Fund accounts had been audited separately this year for the first time. The 
governance report for the Pension Fund had already been presented to the 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee. Duncan McLeod thanked Andrea White (District 
Auditor, Audit Commission) and Shahida Nasim (Operational Manager, Audit 
Commission) for completing their work in such a short time. 
 
Andrea White noted that work on the audit was at an advanced stage, although the 
fact that the Council’s finance systems were highly devolved had meant that the 
audit had taken longer than had been originally anticipated. She added that the 
Council’s officers had given excellent co-operation. She went on to explain that the 
final fee charged by the Audit Commission had yet to be determined. 
 
Shahida Nasim explained that the Council’s accounts had been found to be true 
and fair, although there had been errors in some financial statements. Appendix 2 
of the report showed the adjustments made in order to make these accurate. She 
drew Members’ attention to Appendix 5, where an action plan was described. 
Duncan McLeod then advised that a detailed list of the errors in financial 
statements would be presented to the Audit Committee. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2 
Audit Committee - 24 September 2009 

Turning to the audit of the Pension Fund, Shahida Nasim explained that work on 
this was also at an advanced stage. She added that there were no material 
weaknesses in internal control, although two errors had been noted in the financial 
statements, the amendments to which were detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. 
Shahida Nasim also drew the Committee’s attention to two additional amendments 
identified after the draft Annual Governance Report had been circulated, relating to 
the updated valuation of private equity investments and  future contractual 
commitments. 
 
Asked whether the annual report would be completed on time, and whether there 
were an update on the outstanding legal proceedings, Duncan McLeod advised that 
it was planned for the annual report to be completed by the required deadline of 
30th November 2009, and regarding the legal proceedings, he explained that the 
case was now at the Court of Appeal. Andrea White advised that, once the 
proceedings had been concluded, she would be able to issue her final certificate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the Annual Governance Reports from the Audit Commission and 
 the letter of representations to the Audit Commission be noted; and 
 
(ii) that it be noted that the accounting policies were correctly followed and 
 that no issues arising from the financial statements and the audit needed to 
 be brought to the attention of Full Council. 
 
 

6. First Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10  
 
Simon Lane (Head of Audit and Investigations) presented a summary of the work of 
Internal Audit between 1st April 2009 and 31st August 2009. He explained that work 
on the audit was ahead of schedule, with 474 days, or 39 per cent of the plan, 
having been completed. 
 
Simon Lane then explained that some primary schools were struggling to achieve 
passes after their Financial Management In Schools (FMSIS) assessments. He 
added that the team was on target to assess all primary schools by 31st March 
2010. 
 
On the subject of foundation schools, Simon Lane explained that there had been 
concerns about financial management at one of the foundation schools. As the 
problems had not been identified by the school’s independent auditor, it had been 
decided that the auditing of these schools would be brought back under the control 
of the Audit and Investigation Team. Four were currently due to be audited as part 
of the current 2009/10 Plan and the remainder were expected to be done in the first 
half of the 2010/11 Plan. 
 
Phil Lawson (Deloitte) then described in more detail the progress of the internal 
audits for which a Limited Assurance had been awarded since 1 April 2009. The 
audit of Home Care – Care Management identified weaknesses with regards to the 
resolution of areas of poor performance on the part of service providers over an 
extended period of time. Whilst management had identified various issues 
regarding performance, a number of credit notes were outstanding, and in some 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


3 
Audit Committee - 24 September 2009 

instances management had consequently stopped undertaking certain checks, 
such as on carers' timesheets.  In addition, whilst it was management's decision in 
terms of the extent to which home visits were undertaken, from Internal Audit's 
perspective the sample size appeared to be relatively small, and the samples 
selected by management were not covering all service providers. However, on a 
positive note, the planned introduction of an electronic time monitoring system 
should help management to address some of the issues. 
 
Phil Lawson went on to explain that the audit of Recruitment had identified several 
issues; however, management had been aware of the majority of these. However, it 
was agreed that the audit should go ahead so as to help ensure that management 
were fully aware of weaknesses from a controls perspective as well as any general 
improvement and efficiency issues already identified. It was understood that 
management were seeking to address the majority of the issues through the 
introduction of an e-recruitment system.  
 
The Joint Commissioning audit had found that, Although a number of weaknesses 
were identified with regards to Joint Commissioning in Children & Families, to a 
certain extent these had probably come about due to the team still being relative 
new.  In such situations the tendency is often to focus on getting things up and 
running, as opposed to concentrating on ensuring that procedures and tasks are 
fully formalised.  One of the priority 1 recommendations was therefore overarching 
in terms of management ensuring that procedures are documented and that 
evidence is retained of all tasks and checks undertaken.  It is positive to note that 
detailed management responses were received setting out the actions to be taken. 
 
With regards to the audit of Complaints, Phil Lawson acknowledged that the 
Ombudsman had previously been generally positive about the Council's 
performance with regards to complaints handling. However, the audit had identified 
weaknesses around the controls in place, some of which were linked to the use of 
two different IT systems and also to the devolved nature of complaints handling. He 
added that it was understood that there is a wish to move to one IT system, for 
which there should be greater monitoring functionality, but there have been 
problems with regards to the support from the software provider. 
 
Councillor H M Patel asked whether deadlines had been set for the implementation 
of the assurance recommendations. Phil Lawson replied that for each audit, 
management were required to provide a response to each recommendation raised, 
confirming the actions to be taken, the responsible officers and a deadline for 
completion. These deadlines were reviewed for reasonableness in line with the 
priority of the recommendation, prior to the report being finalised. He added that the 
recommendations were then followed-up once the deadlines had passed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan and the 
proposals for the future audit arrangements for foundation schools be noted. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


4 
Audit Committee - 24 September 2009 

 
7. Treasury Management - Select Committee report on local authority 

investments in Icelandic banks  
 
Members received a report presented by Mick Bowden (Deputy Director of Finance 
and Corporate Resources) regarding the House of Commons’ Select Committee 
report on the lessons to be learned from the collapse of Icelandic banks with which 
local authorities had deposits. After consideration, the Select Committee had 
decided against introducing tighter controls over the way in which local authorities 
invested their money. Mick Bowden then listed some of the other recommendations 
from the Select Committee’s report: that smaller authorities should share expertise; 
that local authorities should not simply rely on credit rating agencies in selecting 
banks; and that councillors should be given more opportunities for training. 
 
To give an update on Brent Council’s deposits, Mick Bowden reported that about 16 
per cent of the deposits with Heritable Bank had already been repaid. This 
amounted to £1.6 million. Councillor Butt then asked what the impact on the 
Council’s finances would be, were there to be delays in the repayment of money 
due. In response, Mick Bowden explained if the money were not repaid, it could 
cause the Council some short-term cash flow problems, but that current 
Government regulations meant that it would not impact on council tax in the current 
year. He added that the Council hoped to have most of the money returned to it, 
and at least another 10 per cent was expected by the end of 2009. 
 
The Chair asked whether the recommended training for Members sitting on the 
Audit Committee would not be held until after the local elections in May 2010. Mick 
Bowden replied that the training which Members had already received was more 
advanced than that recommended by the Select Committee, and Duncan McLeod 
added that there was therefore no urgent necessity to hold more training until after 
the elections. 
 
The Chair then commented that, if independent members were to be co-opted onto 
the Audit Committee, they would need to have local authority treasury management 
experience. Councillor Butt commented that sharing expertise with other local 
authorities would prove useful, particularly if the authorities were similar in profile to 
Brent Council. 
 
Duncan McLeod undertook to compile for the next meeting a list of proposals 
explaining how the Select Committee’s recommendations could be implemented. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the steps taken either previously or in response to the Select Committee report 
be noted. 
 
 

8. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


5 
Audit Committee - 24 September 2009 

 
9. Date of next meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to be held on Thursday, 17 
December 2009 at 7.30pm. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm. 
 
 
 
M CUMMINS 
Chair 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

